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MEDIA RELEASE  

26 August 2019  

 

METLIFECARE INCREASES UNDERLYING PROFIT TO $90.5 MILLION 
 

Metlifecare Limited (NZX: MET, ASX: MEQ) performance highlights for the twelve months to 30 June 2019: 
 

• Reported net profit after tax $39.2 million 

• Underlying profit before tax1 $90.5 million  

• Delivered 182 units and beds 

• Continued sales volume and pricing uplift  

• Village occupancy 97%, care occupancy 96% 

• Three new care homes built add 19% new care capacity 

 

Retirement village and aged care operator Metlifecare Limited today reported an improved operating 

performance for the year to 30 June 2019, highlighted by higher sales volumes, strong pricing and continued 

investment in its villages and resident services.  Underlying profit before tax was $90.5 million, 4%2 higher 

than the same period last year.   

Chief Executive Glen Sowry said the improved operating earnings reflected the quality and desirability of 

Metlifecare’s offering in a challenging market.  

“The demand for our villages and care has remained strong over the year. We settled 7% more occupation 

right agreements with 6% higher average prices, outperforming both the market and unit prices assumed in 

the valuation. Our care business has performed very well, with consistently high occupancy and strong 

premium revenues driving a significantly higher contribution.”   

Reported net profit after tax was $39 million, below last year largely due to lower unrealised fair value gains 

in a slower real estate market.  Metlifecare’s total assets grew by 7% over the year to $3.5 billion.  Underlying 

operating cash flows3 increased slightly to $55.9 million for the year. 

Village investment 

Metlifecare invested approximately $240 million in new and existing village development during the year, 

with an exciting milestone achieved this month when the first residents were welcomed to the new Gulf Rise 

village at Red Beach.  A total of 182 new homes and care beds were delivered across four villages, with a 

further 33 new homes expected to be completed in the first quarter of FY20. 

 

                                                
1 Underlying profit before tax removes the impact of unrealised fair value movements on investment properties, impairment of property, 

plant & equipment and excludes one-off gains & losses and taxation and is reconciled to reported profit in the performance summary 
attached to this announcement. It is a non-GAAP financial measure and is not prepared in accordance with NZ IFRS. Refer note 2.3 of 
the Financial Statements for additional detail. Underlying profit is provided as an industry-wide measure to assist readers.  
2 All percentage changes are in relation to the prior comparable period (FY18) unless otherwise stated.  
3 Underlying operating cash flow is a non-GAAP measure and removes the cash flows derived from the first-time sale of occupation 

right agreements from statutory operating activities and cash outflows associated with homes bought back by the company to enable 
remediation and regeneration activities.  Refer page 22 of results presentation for more detail. 
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The company also enhanced its development pipeline with the acquisition of two new sites, both adjacent to 

existing village sites.  “The additional 1.06 hectares of land at Botany has provided more golf course frontage 

and allowed us to significantly improve the village’s master plan. The additional site in Kerikeri will enable 

the construction of up to 39 new villas and an on-site care home which will add considerable value to the 

village.” 

Mr Sowry said the development programme, which includes projects currently under way at eight villages, 

was progressing steadily.  “We have made programme timing changes in the short term, to ensure our 

vertical construction model meets significant market changes to retain development margins. We have 

confidence in our strategy of building in high value locations, the design and market characteristics of our 

new village pipeline and our ability to deliver profitable developments in a changed market.”   

Villages and care 

Mr Sowry said the company’s increased investment in village environments, resident experience and care 

was resonating strongly. “Our residents are giving us great feedback about these improvements and are also 

spreading the word to others.” 

During the year Metlifecare settled 116 sales of new development occupation right agreements, 18% higher 

than last year; and 354 resales, up 3% on last year; with a further 115 homes under contract at balance 

date.  Strong resales pricing drove a 15% lift in realised resales gains to $71.5 million; and the total realised 

development margin of $16.9 million represented a 3% increase on last year at an average margin of 21%. 

These represent excellent results in the current soft real estate market.  

The company’s care operation grew, with a further 19% capacity added following the completion of three 

new premium care homes at Pinesong in Titirangi, The Avenues in Tauranga and Papamoa Beach Village, 

including the group’s first dementia care facility at Papamoa Beach.   

”Our resident-directed model of care is now recognised as one of the highest-quality in the sector, with 67% 

of Metlifecare’s care homes having the gold-standard four-year Ministry of Health certification. Our care 

homes averaged 96% occupancy over the year, reflecting the value placed by residents and their families 

on our care as well as the choice of options across the group.  Demand for our premium offering continues 

to grow rapidly, with premium revenues quadrupling in the last two years.”  

Workforce engagement and retention 

Mr Sowry said Metlifecare’s continued investment in its people and their development was also reaping 

dividends.  “Our progress in villages and care has been driven by our people, who are more engaged than 

ever.  Total employee engagement increased to 81%, overall staff retention has jumped to 81% and 

caregiver retention is at an all-time high of 87%.” 

Capital management 

Metlifecare’s gearing (loan to valuation ratio) increased to 15% at balance date primarily as the result of 

further land acquisitions made during the year. This level of gearing remains the lowest in the listed 

retirement village sector and provides ample headroom to fund ongoing targeted growth.   

Further to the company’s half-year announcement that it was exploring a potential retail bond issue, Mr 

Sowry said preparatory work was now largely complete, with market conditions and the timing of a potential 

issue currently being assessed.  Proceeds of a retail bond issue would be used to replace a portion of bank 

debt to provide diversity and increased tenor of funding. 
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Metlifecare has recently received a conditional offer for the purchase of its Albany site.  Albany has proven 

to be a good investment but as Metlifecare has developed a strong strategy for the North and West of 

Auckland, it has become clear that capital released from the Albany site can be reinvested in purchasing 

other sites that would provide more immediate growth opportunities. 
 

Increased dividend declared 

In line with Metlifecare’s dividend policy, the Board has declared a final dividend of 7.25 cents per share, 

bringing the total dividend for the year to 11 cents, 10% higher than last year.  The unimputed dividend will 

be paid on 20 September 2019, with a record date of 13 September 2019. 

Summary and outlook  

Chair Kim Ellis said the Metlifecare Board was encouraged by the company’s sales performance and strong 

cashflows in a challenging market.  “We believe the high demand, strong pricing and resident satisfaction is 

proof of our compelling customer proposition.  It is also an appropriate recognition of the investment that 

we have made in the quality of our villages, our resident experiences and our staff who are the heart and 

soul of the company.” 

“The continued growth in the value of our investment property portfolio in a slower market reflects the 

premium locations of our villages.  We have re-phased aspects of our development programme to ensure 

that we can continue to build profitably in a changed construction environment without losing focus on our 

key high-value markets. We remain committed to strengthening our land bank with further land acquisition 

opportunities.  This expansion will continue to be underpinned by a strong balance sheet with low gearing 

and attractive funding options in front of us.”  

 

ENDS  

 

For further information please contact:  

Glen Sowry   Richard Thomson  

Chief Executive Officer   Chief Financial Officer  

    

Phone: 09 539 8033  Phone: 09 539 8028  

Mobile: 021 472 051  Mobile: 021 717 364  
 

 

 

About Metlifecare:  

Metlifecare is a leading New Zealand owner and operator of retirement villages, providing rewarding lifestyles and 

outstanding care to more than 5,500 New Zealanders. Established in 1984, it currently owns and operates a portfolio of 

25 villages in areas with strong local economies, excellent growth rates and high median house prices, located 

predominantly in New Zealand’s upper North Island.   

Metlifecare’s growth strategy seeks to capture the opportunities presented by New Zealand’s rapidly increasing older 

population, through the targeted development of new villages and the regeneration of existing villages in areas that are 

supported by a strong demographic and economic profile.  In addition to its existing villages, the company currently has 

a land bank of prime greenfield sites in high growth areas, which will support its growth ambitions.  Metlifecare is listed 

on the NZX and ASX (NZX: MET/ASX: MEQ).  
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 $000  $000 

Metlifecare - Performance Summary FY19 Audited FY18 Audited % Movement

Net P ro fit  After  Tax            39,233          122,582 -68.0%

Net Profit After Tax                  39,233               122,582 -68.0%

Non-recurring item - settlement receipt (6,500)                           -   100.0%

Fair value movement (53,860) (132,696) -59.4%

Impairment of PP&E                  16,317                    3,849 323.9%

Realised gain on resales                  71,489                  62,309 14.7%

Realised development margin                  16,883                  16,435 2.7%

Tax Expense                    6,935                  14,672 -52.7%

Under lying P ro fit            90,497            87,152 3.8%

Operating revenue               124,280               114,759 8.3%

Operating expenses excluding finance costs and 

impairment
(120,680) (108,223) 11.5%

Operating cash flow 119,903               111,026 8.0%

Operating cash Flow excluding development sales, net 

finance costs and net buy back costs
55,890                  54,799 2.0%

Development sales                  74,437                  61,836 20.4%

Existing unit sales               207,585               183,599 13.1%

Total ORA sales               282,022               245,435 14.9%

Totals assets            3,515,704            3,286,621 7.0%

Total value of investment properties            3,423,615            3,182,632 7.6%

Total equity            1,484,975            1,468,132 1.1%

Basic Earnings per share (cps)                      18.4                      57.6 -68.0%

Interim dividend per share (cps)                      3.75                      3.25 15.4%

Final Dividend per share (cps)                      7.25                      6.75 7.4%

Total Dividend per share (cps)                    11.00                    10.00 10.0%

Development sales settlements (number)                       116                          98 18.4%

Resales settlements (number)                       354                       343 3.2%

Total volume (number)                       470                       441 6.6%

Retirement village units (number)                    4,478                    4,380 2.2%

Residential care beds (number)                       440                       370 18.9%

Total units & beds (number)                    4,918                    4,750 

Net assets per share ($)                      6.96                      6.89 1.1%

Embedded value per unit ($'000)                       281                       281 -0.1%

New units & beds delivered (number)                       182                       254 -28.3%

Land Bank

Retirement village units (number)                    1,104                    1,376 -19.8%

Residential care beds (number)                       223                       374 -40.4%

Total land bank                    1,327                    1,750 -24.2%

Shares on Issue ('000)               213,305               213,132 


